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PAPERS

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 It is recommended that Members of the Governance and Audit Committee:

1.2 Review and approve the Revenue and Capital Outturn report and associated 
appendices for 2015/16, including the movements of the reserves.

1.3 Approve the establishment of the 2015/16 set-a-sides as detailed in the report.

1.4 Approve the Capital slippages from the 2015/16 Capital Programme as detailed 
in the report.
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1.5 Note the commentary to the outturn report and identify any issues which the 
Committee may wish to make the Executive aware of in relation to the Council’s 
medium term financial planning arrangements.

2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s Revenue and Capital 
Outturn 2015/16 for both General Fund and Housing Revenue Account.  It 
covers:

 Revenue outturn 2015/16

 Capital outturn 2015/16

 Commentary on the revenue and capital outturn

 Commentary and review of reserves and a reserves statement
   

The original base budget for 2015/16 was approved by Council on 2nd March 
2015 for both the capital and revenue budgets including General Fund and the 
Housing Revenue Account.

2.2 A separate report will be presented to the Committee at their next meeting 
which will provide details of the Statement of Accounts and will be produced in 
compliance with the Account and Audit Regulations 2015.  The Statement of 
Accounts must be published by 30 September 2016 following the audit of the 
statements which is undertaken by external audit (KPMG). 

2.3 A primary source of information for the production of the Statement of Accounts 
is the Revenue and Capital Outturn position.  This report provides a summary of 
the outturn position together with a commentary of significant variances to the 
budgeted position.

3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

3.1 This report provides Governance and Audit Committee with the detail of the 
Councils outturn position for the financial year 2015/16. In order to comply with 
International Financial Reporting Standards a number of technical accounting 
entries are required to be made which can create significant variances.  The 
report attempts to ensure that, through explanation and presentation, the final 
account figures can be reconciled back to the original budget set by Council in 
March 2015.

3.2 General Fund Revenue Account 2015/16 has an outturn of £15.033M (see 
Table 1) after the proposed year end reserve movements and set-a-sides.  
Detailed explanations of variances follow in section 4.3.
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3.3 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) has a surplus outturn of £7.275M which will 
be contributing to the HRA reserves specifically the Loan Repayment Reserve 
& Major Repairs Reserve.  Detailed variances are provided in section 5.

3.4 General Fund Capital Programme has an outturn of £2.512M compared with 
an original budget of £8.692M.  Commentary on individual scheme progress is 
contained in section 6 of the report. The programme was revised as part of the 
budget setting process and undergoes regular monitoring to ensure the 
individual projects are delivered within the allocated budgetary sums.  Details of 
the full programme are contained at Appendix C.

3.5 The Housing Investment Programme (HIP) shows an outturn position of 
£5.565M compared to a budget of £7.423M. Commentary on individual scheme 
progress is contained in section 6 of the report. Details of the full programme 
are contained at Appendix C page 2.

4 DETAILS OF REPORT 

4.1 Detailed analysis of the 2015/16 Outturn
The following paragraphs give detailed analysis of the areas:

 General Fund Revenue Services (see also Appendix A)

 Housing Revenue Account (see also Appendix B)

 Capital Expenditure (both Housing and General Fund) (see also Appendix 
C)

 Reserves Statement (see also Appendix D)

4.2 General Fund (Revenue) Variance Analysis 

4.2.1 The priority headings showing budget and outturn are detailed below:

    Table 1 – Draft Outturn

Priority
2015/16 
Original 

Base
£’000

2015/16
Adjusted

Base
£’000

2015/16
Outturn

£’000

2015/16
Variance

(Adjusted)
£’000

1 Growth 963 987 629 (358)

2 Environment 6,104 6,182 6,247 65

3 Culture 2,893 2,941 2,990 49

4 Housing 992 1,102 1,018 (84)

5 Corporate 4,139 4,593 3,932 (661)
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6 Workforce Efficiency 
Target*

0 (357) 0 357

7 Capital Charges 0 0 1,257 1,257

8 Accounting Adjustments 419 419

9 Net Total 15,091 15,448 16,492 1,044
10 Removal of Accounting

Adjustments*
(1,834) (1,834)

11 General Fund Total 15,091 15,448 14,658 (790)
12 Set-a-side sums 

2015/16*
76 76

13 Net use of reserves and 
grants to fund 
expenditure

(357) (389) (32)

14 Contribution to reserves* 688 688

15 Restated General Fund 
Total

15,091 15,091 15,033 (58)

Notes*:

Line 6 – the workforce efficiency target has been achieved and is shown within 
the variances at lines 1-5

Line 10 – There are a number of accounting entries that are charged at cost of 
service level (in accordance with accounting requirements shown on lines 7-8) 
but which will be either financed from specific reserves or are non cashable 
entries only such as depreciation.  

Line 12 – services have rolled forward resources into 2016/17 in order to 
complete pieces of work and initiatives that have been planned and been 
unable to commence in the year.    

Line 14 – A breakdown of the contribution to reserves is shown in Table 5 

4.2.2 In accordance with Council’s policy with respect to the reserves the following 
expenditure has been financed from the specific provisions that have been 
established.

Table 2 Set-a-sides (created from 2014/15 outturn)

The budget and outturn for set-a-sides are included in Table 1 in lines 1-5 and 
the under spend position is included in the Restated General Fund Total on 
Line 15. An analysis of the under spend is detailed below:
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Description Set-a-Side
£

Outturn
£

1 Waste & Recycling 22,000 1,000
2 Development & Growth 40,000 40,000
3 Accountancy, Finance & Risk 70,000 13,000
4 Venues & Facilities 40,000 26,000
5 Environmental Health 20,000 3,000
6 Spatial & Economic Development 20,000 20,000

Total 212,000 103,000

Notes:

Line 1 – Planned training was undertaken by an alternative provider using free 
NVQ placements which has resulted in an under spend of £21K.

Line 3 – The upgrade of the financial system will now take place in 2016/17 due 
to a supplier delay.

Line 4 – Flooring and decoration works at the office buildings have been 
delayed pending a review of requirements.

Line 5 – Flood prevention works were carried out and funded by a third party.

The under spend of £109k has been transferred to reserves.

4.3 Summary of Key Variances

The following is a summary of the key variances by Council priority heading that 
can be referenced at Appendix A.

4.3.1 Growth

Car Parks – Various car parks across the district have experienced an increase 
in usage which has generated £93K in additional income (7.9% of total income 
budget). The programme of maintenance has continued during the year and 
has delivered a saving of £52K through contractor efficiencies.

Development Management – Income in respect of pre-planning advice has 
increased from the budgeted level of £35K to actual income of £56K as a result 
of a higher number of enquiries from larger development sites.  This income 
offsets the operational costs of providing the service.  Planning application 
income has increased by £233K taking the total income for the year to £1M. 
This is as a result of a number of major applications received in year together 
with 6 applications for wind and solar farms. 

Economic Development – A number of economic development projects have 
been rescheduled resulting in an under spend of £76K. These include business 
and town centre regeneration projects as further research and evidence 
gathering was necessary. 
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Markets – There has been a reduction in market toll income at each of the sites 
in year (Grantham £25K, Stamford £11K, Bourne £7K) following an overall 
reduction in the occupation of stalls and pitches (Grantham 22%, Stamford 2%, 
Bourne 8.5%) which is difficult to predict. Grantham market has recently under 
gone a review of stall positioning to improve the customer experience and an 
overaching market strategy has been introduced to support an improvement in 
the trading positions.

Northfields, Market Deeping – Capital works to the industrial unit have been 
undertaken in year which took longer than anticipated. This has led to a delay in 
receiving the increased rental income of £28K. An 18% increase in previous 
income levels is anticipated for 2016/17 following the investment in the asset.

Planning Policy – Additional neighbourhood planning grant (£63K) has been 
received in year. This unallocated grant will be transferred to the 
Neighbourhood Planning reserve to fund a fixed term Neighbourhood Planning 
Officer in future financial years.

4.3.2 Environment

CCTV – Confirmation was received in year from a neighbouring authority that it 
will no longer require the CCTV surveillance service which has resulted in a 
reduction in income totalling £28K. Following a change of criteria for second 
homes funding this can no longer be used for community safety initiatives.

Flood Prevention – Action has been taken to secure funding from third parties 
which has successfully reduced planned expenditure.  A review of a number of 
projects has allowed the spend to be delayed until 2016/17. This has resulted in 
an under spend of £56K.

Footpath Lighting – A programme of electrical testing was undertaken in year 
which identified the need for minor repairs to lighting columns throughout the 
district which has resulted in increased expenditure of £26K.

Health & Safety Enforcement – Legal costs have been recovered from a health 
and safety case in 2014/15 resulting in an additional income of £10k.

Play Areas & Open Spaces – There has been increased grounds maintenance 
requirements throughout the district resulting in increased expenditure of £25K.

Street Cleansing – There are a number of variances that have contributed to 
the overall under spend position. A reduction in the amount incurred in respect 
to fuel costs (£39K), vehicle repair costs (£20K) and an under spend on 
employee costs (£70K) due to vacancies in year for the extended street 
cleansing programme.

Waste Management – Cessation in year of recycling credit receipts from LCC 
has resulted in an under recovery of £382K of income. There has not been any 
increases to the fuel duty rate during 2015/16 which has resulted in an under 
spend of £104K and vehicle repair costs were lower than budgeted (£20K) due 
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to improvements in procurement.  Following a review of the motor insurance 
premium recharge this has reduced by £50K. The green waste service has 
seen an additional 907 households utilising the service, representing a 3% 
increase. This has resulted in additional income of £37K. The bulky waste 
collection service has also generated additional income of £14K.

4.3.3 Culture

Arts and Events – The primary objective of this budget is to promote larger 
events outside of the arts centres. Even though an increased programme of 
shows were held in 2015/16, the associated costs were also higher and this 
resulted in the net income from these events reducing to a 4% surplus from a 
30% budgeted level, resulting in an over spend of £20K.

Grantham Meres Leisure Centre – Responsive premises maintenance costs 
have been incurred (£30K) which will be met from the Maintenance Fund. Grant 
income of £146K has been received to fund the works undertaken on the new 
3G football pitch. The repayment of the capital works for the gym extension 
from the leisure provider has been re-profiled resulting in an under recovery for 
2015/16 of £37K, however this will be recovered in future financial years. 

Miscellaneous Property – Updated timings of the St Peter’s Hill project has 
resulted in budgeted rental income of £19K not being received in year and 
additional revenue costs that could not be capitalised of £148K. Expenditure of 
£30K has been incurred to improve the former museum premises at Broad 
Street, Stamford (funded by the Maintenance Fund) to allow it to be used as 
rentable premises which commenced in August 2015. Rental income of £30K 
per annum is forecast to be achieved from 2016/17 

Sports Stadium - A review was undertaken to assess the football club’s use of 
the Sports Stadium which has resulted in an increased recharge to the facility. 
This increase has been partly offset by a reduction in grounds maintenance 
requirements in year has resulted in an under spend of £35K.

4.3.4 Corporate

Benefits Administration – Benefit assessor vacancies have resulted in an under 
spend of £34K following a reduction in the number of claims being handled.  A 
total of £39K of Council Tax benefit over payments has been recovered during 
the year. This has been partly offset by an increase in bad debt provision of 
£199K to reflect an increase in benefit overpayments although this is set at a 
prudent level and will be reviewed.

Building Control Partnership – The partnership arrangement with Rushcliffe 
Borough Council has achieved a surplus of £2K in 2015/16 which has been 
credited to the trading account reserve. A new reserve for £37K for set up costs 
has been created for scanning and health & safety equipment. 

Council Tax Administration & Enforcement – Costs have been incurred for 
agency staff (£12K) covering temporary resourcing issues.  Other factors 
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contributing to the variance are the writing off of unrecoverable debt of £28K 
and an increase in support costs of £22K.

Emergency Planning – A contribution has been made to LCC (£8K) to support 
the Prevent Strategy which works towards the prevention of terrorism. This 
payment will be reclaimed in 2016/17 from Central Government.

NDR Administration & Enforcement – Increased costs have been paid in year in 
respect of external consultants (£24k) to assist in the identification of changes 
to rateable values of commercial premises in the district.  The outcome of this 
work has resulted in an increase in the total rateable value by £239K.

Register of Electors – Grant funding received in year of (£66K) is to be 
transferred to a new Individual Electoral Registration reserve for use in future 
years.

Legal Services – An under spend of £33K has occurred in year due to a vacant 
support officer post and the temporary reduced hours resourcing of a vacant 
team leader role. Additional income has been received (£13K) due to 
successful litigations. 

Property Management – Income has been received (£32K) in respect of a 
project officer secondment to a County Council for 9 months. There is an under 
spend of £143k on employee costs due to vacancies during a restructure of the 
business area which took place in year. A General Fund asset review continues 
into 2016/17 and a set-a-side for £22K has been requested to fund this.

Waste & Recycling Management – £50K of income has been received for 
providing the County Council’s supplementary waste collection service in 
Stamford. The operational costs for this service are included within the Waste 
Management line which offset this income stream.

4.3.5   Special Expenses Areas

Stamford Special Expense Area – Reduced grounds maintenance requirements 
in year has resulted in an under spend of £12K.  Under spends in relation to the 
Special Expense Areas are transferred into respective SEA reserve at year end. 
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5. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT – Variance analysis 

5.1 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) (Appendix B) is a 'ring fenced' account 
and relates to the Council's Landlord functions.  Revenue raised by rents and 
service charges must be sufficient to match expenditure.   A summary table is 
detailed below:

Table 3

  2015/16 2015/16 2015/16

 Adjusted  Outturn 
 

Variance 

  Base
 

Adjusted 
  £'000 £'000  £'000 
   
  INCOME  
1  Dwelling Rents (25,552) (25,600) (48)
2  Non Dwelling Rents (297) (297) 0
3  Charges for Services and Facilities (566) (587) (21)
4  Other Income (63) (69) (6)
     
5  TOTAL INCOME (26,478) (26,553) (75)
   
  EXPENDITURE  
6  Repair and Maintenance 8,035 7,300 (735)
7  Supervision and Management - General 2,564 2,527 (37)
8  Supervision and Management - Special 1,093 1,008 (85)
9  HRA share of Corporate and Democratic Costs 357 359 2

10  Depreciation and Impairment of Fixed Assets * 2,778 7,398 4,620
11  Revaluation Losses (Gains) * 0 (5,842) (5,842)
12  Debt Management Expenses 25 34 9
13  Provision for bad debts 517 41 (476)
14  HRA Internal Insurance 0 47 47
  
       

15  TOTAL EXPENDITURE 15,369 12,872 (2,497)
   

16  NET COST OF HRA SERVICES (11,109) (13,681) (2,572)

(Full details of the HRA revenue summary are shown at Appendix B)

5.2 Dwelling rents and other income – the performance of the collection of rents 
has been sustained during this financial year (98.57% collected compared with 
the target of 98.3%). There was an overall over recovery of dwelling rents of 
£48K compared to the budget due to two factors. The average actual void 
percentage rate was again lower (1.2%) compared to the budgeted estimate 
(1.5%) which resulted in an additional £80K income.  However this was offset 
by the write off’s during the year of £32K.

  
5.3 Repairs and maintenance – this budget covers expenditure on a range of 

work areas including insulation, painting, disabled adaptations, asbestos, gas 
servicing and maintenance as well as reactive and void repairs. The under 
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spend is mainly due to work not able to be undertaken in 2015/16 as result of 
delays in scheduling works with contractors and site surveys. Set a Sides 
(£373K) have been proposed to enable some of these works to be completed 
in 2016/17 as detail in table 6.

5.4 Supervision and Management (Special) – this budget covers services 
relating to some but not all HRA tenants. It includes homelessness dwellings, 
sheltered housing schemes and grounds maintenance. The under spend of 
£47K is due to lower utility costs at the sheltered housing schemes.

6.   CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

6.1 During 2015/16 the Council's total capital investment was £8.077M (details are   
provided at Appendix C). A summary of the expenditure is set out at table 4 and 
is compared to the updated base programme.

Table 4

Corporate Area
2015/16 
Updated 

Base

£’000

2015/16
Outturn

£’000

2015/16
Variance 

£’000

1 Growth 6,099 573 (5,526)

2 Housing 1,043 460 (583)

3 Culture 460 615 155

4

5

6

Environment

Corporate

Other (including previous year 
schemes)

752

338

0

622

156

86

(130)

(182)

86

7 General Fund Sub Total 8,692 2,512 (6,180)

8 Housing Revenue Account 7,423 5,565 (1,858)

9 Total Capital Programme 16,115 8,077 (8.038)
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6.2 Capital Programme - The capital programme for 2015/16 was agreed by 
Council at its meeting on 2nd March 2015 and additional slippage identified 
during closedown 2014/15. The General Fund outturn position of £2.512M 
represents a variance of (£6.180M) compared with the updated base

6.3 Variance Analysis – General Fund (Appendix C)

Growth

6.3.1 St. Peter’s Hill development – following additional specialist advice being 
received a revised approach has been identified as part of the over-arching 
ambition of creating a highly attractive sub-regional leisure destination and 
cultural offer in Grantham  Therefore additional slippage of £189K is proposed 
to be moved into the 2016/17 capital programme.

6.3.2 Strategic Land Acquisition – There were no sites identified for purchase in 
2015/16 leading to an under spend of £900K. This budget is no longer 
required as the Council has allocated £5M for Property Investment in 2016/17 
as part of its Commercial Investment Strategy.

6.3.3 Servicing Land At Vantage Park – The sale is proceeding but there are 
conditions which have delayed the completion. The budget (£220K) has been 
slipped into 2016/17.

Housing

6.3.4    Housing Grant Assistance – The under spend of £72K was due to the volume 
of applications being lower than previously anticipated.  

6.3.5 Disabled Facilities Grants – Applications are dependent on an assessment     
carried out by an occupational therapist at the County Council, these are then   
processed by the Lincolnshire Home Independence Agency. The reduced 
number of referrals for applications has resulted in an under spend of £138K.

    
Culture

6.3.6 The over spend in culture relates to two schemes, the installation of Astroturf 
pitch at Meres Leisure Centre £144K funded through grant funding.  The 
second scheme is a new PA System (23K) installed at the Guildhall Arts 
Centre this was funded from in year capital underspends.

.  Environment

6.3.7 There is an under spend on wheelie bins of £23K due to delivery delays by the 
supplier. This is proposed to be slipped into 2016/17. There was a saving of 
£18K on vehicle purchases. The Wyndham Park Grantham footpath 
improvements were completed in year (£22K) and street lighting schemes 
(£64K). Both were moved to revenue expenditure at year end but were funded 
from a direct revenue contribution.
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Corporate

6.3.8 The ICT infrastructure budget (£144K) has been delayed in 2015/16 due to 
programming of works it is proposed this budget will be slipped into 2016/17.  
The scheme included under the heading of the Customer Access Strategy 
(£28K) has been delayed due to timing of projects and is proposed to be 
slipped into 2016/17.  

Other Schemes

6.3.9 These are schemes fully funded from section 106 monies and are Deepings 
community centre improvements (£13K), Deepings public toilets renovation 
(£48K) and play equipment at the new build housing scheme at Lincoln Road, 
Stamford (£25K).

Summary of Capital Outturn

6.3.10 The additional slippage amounts (in addition to slippage previously approved 
by Council) have been identified for inclusion into the 2016/17 General Fund 
capital programme:- 

  St. Peter’s Hill Development Project £189K
  Wheelie Bin Replacements £23K
 ICT Infrastructure £144K
 Customer Access Strategy £28K

6.4 Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme – the updated base for the 
HRA capital programme for 2015/16 was £7.423M and the outturn was 
£5.565M. This represents a variance of (£1.858M) compared to the updated 
base.  

6.5        Variance Analysis HRA (Appendix C)

Purchase of Land and Buildings

6.5.1 Construction of a road for access at Twenty village near Bourne - There is 
proposed slippage of £11K into 2016/17 in order to fully evaluate tenders 
before the completion of the road.

6.5.2 Purchase Of Strategic Land – The only expenditure incurred was for the buy 
back of the leasehold flat (£84K). This resulted in an under spend of £114K 
which has been slipped into the 2016/17 stock growth and acquisitions 
programme. 
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New Build Properties

6.5.3 The new build capital programme has seen the completion and letting of 20 
new dwellings at Lincoln Road, Stamford. The under spend of £1.060M is due 
to delays in evaluating new sites for development and in progressing the 
designs. Proposed additional slippage to the budgeted slippage of £112K is 
required to enable continuation of the 3 new schemes.

Kitchen & Bathroom Refurbishments

6.5.4 There was an under spend of £157K due to delays in completing the 
programme of works however during 2015/16 232 kitchens and 165 
bathrooms have been installed in Council properties.  The underspend is 
proposed to be slipped into 2016/17 to enable the remaining properties to be 
done.

External Wall Insulation

6.5.5 This scheme was under spent by £115K. Majority of works identified for 
2015/16 were completed with the exception of a few dispersed properties 
which will be completed during 2016/17 programme.  Slippage of £38K is 
proposed to be utilised on pre-surveys/evaluation of properties in the 2016/17 
programme.

   Fencing

6.5.6 A fencing replacement scheme has been introduced and during the year over 
870m of fencing was completed in year but the expenditure was transferred to 
revenue during 2015/16 due to required accounting adjustments this has led to 
an under spend of £120k on the capital budget.

IT Software

6.5.7 The vehicle management system (£50K) will now be implemented in 2016/17 
following delays to the project and the budget has been slipped. The upgrade 
to Opti-Time Software has been completed with a saving of £23K. The repairs 
finder scheme (£20K) is no longer progressing due to CRM project.

 Purchase of Vehicles

6.5.8 The purchase of new vehicles has been undertaken although the delivery of 
them took place in April 2016 and so the expenditure will be incurred during 
2016/17.  Therefore it is proposed the budget is slipped (£125K) into 2016/17. 

6.5.9  The additional slippage amounts have been identified for inclusion into the 
2016/17 HRA capital programme:- 

  Construction of access road £11K
  New build properties £112K
  Kitchen & bathroom refurbishments £157K
  External wall insulation £38K
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  Repairs vehicles £125K

 
7. COMMENTARY ON BALANCES AND RESERVES 

7.1 An integral element of the closedown procedure is to undertake a review of the 
usage and levels of the Council’s reserves and balances.  The financial 
statements reflect the proposed use of these and specific details of each 
balance and reserve are set out below and detailed at Appendix D.

7.2   Specific Revenue Reserves

7.2.1   Insurance Fund  £350K

The insurance fund provides cover to meet unforeseen costs relating to 
insurance claims over and above the provisions made in year as part of 
managing the ‘in house risk’ with an increased self-insured strategy. During 
the year £51K has been used to fund claims and insurance premium.   

7.2.2   Pension Reserves £1.51M

The current employees reserve provides for potential capital costs of any 
future early retirements and also helps to protect the Council from large 
changes in Council Tax resulting from unanticipated rises in the employer's 
contribution rate following future triennial valuations.  The level of the reserve 
will reduce in future years to fund the pension payment reducing the Council 
contribution rate from 21.1% to 17%.  This decision has had a positive impact 
on the revenue budgets for the same period.

7.2.3   Service Improvement Reserves £6.18M

The Service Improvement Reserves have been used in accordance with their 
stated policies during the year.  The committee is asked to note the  
movements which they will approve as part of the outturn position as detailed 
in Appendix D. These movements have been allocated for specific funding to 
directly support the delivery of key corporate projects.  In addition, the Council 
has received a further £3.343M for New Homes Bonus income to further boost 
funding priority services.  The use of this will be reviewed as part of the 
medium term financial strategy.

7.2.4   Special Expense Area (SEA) Reserve £161K

This reserve is utilised to financially support transactions and future spending 
proposals in respect of the SEAs.  The individual closing balances are 
Deepings SEA (£1K), Bourne SEA £9K, Grantham SEA £86K, Langtoft SEA 
£4K and Stamford SEA £63K.
The contribution to reserves are detailed below which Committee are asked to   
approve; 
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Table 5 – Contributions to Reserves

Description £

1 ICT Reserve 100,000
2 Transformation Programme 100,000
3 Maintenance Reserve 100,000
4 Neighbourhood Planning Grant 63,000
5 Capacity Funding 43,000
6 Tourism 50,000
7 Events & Festivals Reserve 20,000
8 Building Control – Set up 

costs/Surplus
39,000

9 Individual Electoral Registration 66,000
10 LAMS Reserve 67,000
11 Special Expense Area Reserves 40,000

Total 688,000

7.2.5   Service Specific Funds – Set-asides

In order to assist services to deliver specific projects which overrun the 
financial year a number of service specific funds have been created following 
the closure of the 2015/16 financial year.  Specifically these are:

Table 6 – Set a sides

Service Areas
Set-Aside
 Amount 

£’000
General Fund

Venues & Facilities
Property Development
Spatial & Economic Development
People & Organisational Development

HRA

Property Works

11,000
22,000
10,000
33,000

373,000

Total 449,000
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7.3    Capital Reserves

7.3.1   General Fund - Capital Reserve - £2.008M

The General Fund capital reserve is used to assist with the funding of the 
capital programme.  During 2015/16 £70K was used to fund the capital 
programme. As a result of a reduced revenue contribution being required to 
fund the 2015/16 capital programme, it is proposed that a further contribution 
of £1,000K is made to the reserve in order to provide a suitable level of 
reserve to fund future capital projects.  

  
7.3.2   Useable Capital Receipts Reserve £2.540M

This reserve is one of the primary sources of funding the General Fund capital 
programme. From a financial perspective it is prudent to fund the capital 
programme from internal borrowing rather than incur the additional costs of 
external borrowing. During the year the Council has received £823K in 
receipts following sales of the residential accommodation at Bourne Core Area 
and utilised £1.696M of the reserve to contribute towards the funding of the 
capital programme.

7.3.3   Major Repairs Reserve (HRA) £6.775M

This reserve has been credited with £6.117M as the notional Major Repairs 
Allowance to fund its capital expenditure and been charged £4.726M to fund 
capital items for the 2015/16 programme. This will continue to be the primary 
financing for the HRA Capital Programme.

7.3.4 Capital Receipts Reserve (HRA) £1.780M

The Council has established a capital receipts reserve where the Right To Buy 
sale receipts are allocated. During the year £839K has been used to contribute 
towards the new build programme and £850K payment has been made to 
Government  in respect of RTB pooling. This reserve will continue to be 
utilised to contribute to the provision of affordable housing and the provision of 
additional Council housing stock.

7.4   Working Balances

7.4.1 The General Fund working balance 

At the end of the financial year stands at £1.912M.  This is equivalent to 12.7% 
of net original base budget for 2015/16 (net operating expenditure) and is in 
accordance with the Council’s current policy which is set at 10-15%. The 
purpose of this working balance is to ensure there is sufficient financial 
resource available in order to meet unforeseen events during the course of the 
financial year.  
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7.4.2 The HRA working balance 

As at 31 March 2016 the working balance is £4.823M.  This balance serves 
the same purpose as the General Fund working balance.  In accordance with 
the HRA business plan it is proposed that the working balance is reduced to 
represent 10% of operating expenditure costs and contribution has been made 
to the loan repayment reserve in preparation for the £25M maturity payment in 
2019/20.  As part of the year end review it is proposed to transfer £373k to 
increase the Service Specific Fund to bring the balance on the reserve to 
£879k.  This will be used to fund repair and maintenances expenditure that 
was delayed during 2015/16.

8. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

8.1 N/A

9. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 Resource implications are included in the report.

10. RISK AND MITIGATION (INCLUDING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND DATA
           QUALITY)

10.1 Risk has been considered as part of this report and any specific high risks are 
included in the table below:

Category Risk Action / Controls
N/A

11. ISSUES ARISING FROM IMPACT ANALYSIS

11.1 N/A

12. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

12.1 N/A

13.1 COMMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES

13.1 Financial commentary is provided throughout the report.

14. COMMENT OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES
 
14.1  The terms of reference of the Governance and Audit Committee require the 

committee to consider for approval the annual revenue and capital outturn 
report.

15. COMMENTS OF OTHER RELEVANT SERVICE MANAGER

15.1 These are included within the commentary relevant to service variance   
    analysis.
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16. APPENDICES:

Appendix A - General Fund Revenue Outturn 2015/16

Appendix B - Housing Revenue Account Outturn 2015/16

Appendix C - Capital Programme Outturn 2015/16

Appendix D - Reserves Statement as at 31st March 2016


